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Dear Participants of the IGSLi Conference 2010 in Cagliari, 

 

It is our great pleasure to welcome you to the 24th IGSLi Conference, being held 

this year in Cagliari, Italy. 

Our most heartfelt thanks goes to our local host Maria Del Zompo who took over 

the responsibilities of the organisation of the conference. 

You will find enclosed the conference program with times and venues for the 

various scientific and social events. 

We hope you will enjoy the scientific discussions and that you will have time to 

take in some of the beautiful places that Cagliari and its surroundings offer its 

visitors. 

 

 

 

Michael Bauer, PhD, MD Ute Lewitzka, MD 

IGSLi President Secretary 
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Final Program 

Friday, Oct 1 Aula Verde, Cittadella dei Musei 
 
9:00 - 9:30 am Session 1: Opening 

• Welcome by the host Maria Del Zompo and the 
IGSLi President 

• Introduction of the new IGSLi members and guests 
 

9:30 -11:00 am Session 2: Neuroprotection study 
• Andrea Pfennig: Update on Neuroprotection study 
• Tomas Hajek: 

• Final spectroscopic results from the lithium 
neuroprotection study 

• Preliminary volumetric results from the lithium 
neuroprotection study 

• Alberto Bocchetta (guest discussant): Use of lithium 
in the elderly 

• Discussion 
 
11:00 Coffee Break 
 
11:15 - 12:30 am Session 3: Genetics - ConLiGen Project 

• Thomas G Schulze: Update on the ConLiGen pro-
ject 

• Discussion 
 
12:30 pm Lunch 
 
1:30 - 2:30 pm Session 4: Lithium Response and Cognitive Function 
 Discussants: 

• Janusz Rybakowski 
• Aleksandra Suwalska 

 Discussion 
 
2:30 -4.00 pm Session 5: Clinical issues  

• Cindy Calkin and Mirko Manchia (guest discuss-
ants): Diabetes and metabolic factors in bipolar dis-
order 

• Bruno Muller-Oerlinghausen: Lithium and kidney 
function: Proposal for a IGSLi statement 

• Franca Ligas (guest discussant): The effects of treat-
ment with lithium on renal function: baseline 
evaluation and follow-up 

 Discussion 
 

4.00 pm Coffee break 

Thursday, Sept 30 Arrival day 
 7:00 pm Welcome Cocktail 
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4.15 -6.00 pm Session 6: Lithium and depression 
• Claire O’Donovan: Lithium and depression 
• Alessio Squassina (guest discussant): The polyamine 

system and its role in suicide 
• Valeria Deiana (guest discussant): Prophylactic treat-

ment of bipolar disorder: synergism of lithium and 
carbamazepine combination 

• Mazda Adli: Lithium augmentation and BDNF serum 
levels 

• Discussion 
 
Evening: 8:30 pm Dinner 

Saturday, Oct 2 Aula “Banca di Credito Sardo”, viale Bonaria 
 
9:30 am – 12:30 pm Public Symposium : “Therapy with Lithium Salts: Lights 
 and Shadows” - “Terapia coi sali di litio: luci e ombre” 

 Chairmen: Maria Del Zompo, Mario Piga 
 Speakers: 
• Bruno Mueller Oerlinghausen: Can medication re-

duce the excess mortality of patients with affective 
disorder? The story of lithium 

• Martin Alda: Therapy with lithium salts: between 
publicity and reality 

• Discussion 
 The symposium will be in English. A simultaneous translation from English to 

Italian will be provided 
 

 Aula Verde, Cittadella dei Musei 
 
1.30 pm – 2:30 pm Lunch 
 
2:30 pm – 4:00 pm Session 7: Future projects and miscellaneous 

• Christian Simandl: Austrian Bipolar Database 
• Alessandro Zuddas (guest discussant) 

 
Evening:  8.30 pm Dinner 
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Sunday, Oct 3 9:00 am – 12:00 pm 
 

IGSLi Business Meeting 

• Report of the Board 

• Treasurer report 

• Elections 
 
12:00 pm End of the conference 

Under the auspices of the University of Cagliari 
 
The organizers wish to thank: 

• Fondazione Banco di Sardegna 

• Regione Autonoma della Sardegna - Assessorato agli Affari generali, 
personale e riforma della regione 

• More & More 
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 Hotel Due Colonne and Hotel Italia 

Meeting site: Aula Verde, Cittadella dei Musei 

Public Symposium will be held at Aula Banca di Credito Sardo, Viale 
Bonaria 

 B 

 A 

 C 
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The meeting site is easily reachable walking (about 20 mins) or by bus (line 58): 

Linea 58 Navetta 

Linea: piazza Matteotti - via Cinquini 

 Largo C. Felice (Rinascente) YOUR BUS STOP 

 Largo C. Felice (Yenne)   

 P.zza Yenne (fronte via Azuni)   

 Via Santa Margherita (Clinica Aresu)   

 Via Ospedale (Macciotta)   

 Via Porcell   

 Viale Buon Cammino (Polizia) MEETING SITE BUS STOP 

 V.le Buon Cammino (Capolinea 20)   

 A 

 B 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Hotel Due Colonne and Hotel Italia 

Meeting site 
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IGSLImembers 
 

Adli, Mazda mazda.adli@charite.de 

Humboldt Universität, Charité Hospital, Dept. of Psychiatry and Psychotherapy, 

Schumannstr. 21/22, 10117 Berlin, Germany 

Alda, Martin malda@dal.ca 

Dept. of Psychiatry, Dalhousie University, Abbie J. Lane Building, Room 3088, 

5909 Veterans Memorial Lane, Halifax NS, B3H 2E2, Canada 

Baethge, Christopher baethge@aerzteblatt.de 

University of Cologne, Dept. of Psychiatry and Psychotherapy, Ottostr. 12, 50869 

Köln, Germany 

Bauer, Michael michael.bauer@uniklinikum-dresden.de 

Dept. of Psychiatry and Psychotherapy, University Hospital, Fetscherstr. 74, 

01307 Dresden, Germany 

Del Zompo, Maria delzompo@unica.it 

Department of Neurosciences “B.B. Brodie”, University of Cagliari, SS 554, Km. 

4,500, 09042 Monserrato, Cagliari, Italy 

Duffy, Anne anne.duffy@dal.ca 

IWK Health Centre, 5850/5980 Universtiy Ave, PO Box 9700, Halifax NS, B3K 

6R8, Canada 

Glenn, Tasha tglenn@chronorecord.org 

University of California, Chrono Record Association, P.O. Box 3501, Fullerton, 

CA 92834, USA 

Grof, Paul Paul_grof@mdco.ca 

Mood Disorder Center of Ottawa and the University of Toronto, Dept. of Psy-

chiatry, Suite 202, 1929 Russel Rd., Ottawa, Ontario KIZ 7K4, Canada 

Hajek, Tomas tomas.hajek@dal.ca 

Dept. of Psychiatry, Dalhousie University, Abbie J. Lane Building, Room 309A, 

5909 Veterans Memorial Lane, Halifax NS, B3H 2E2, Canada 

König, Barbara barbara.koenig@neunkirchen.lknoe.at 

Psychiatrische Abteilung, Landesklinikum Thermenregion Neunkirchen, Pei-

schingerstr. 19, 2620 Neunkirchen, Austria 

Müller-Oerlinghausen, Bruno bmoe@zedat.fu-berlin.de 

Bartningallee 11-13, 10557 Berlin, Germany 

Participants  
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O´Donovan, Claire codonova@dal.ca 

Mood Disorder Programme, Dalhousie University, Abbie J. Lane Building, 5909 

Veterans Memorial Lane, Halifax NS, B3H 2E2, Canada 

Pfennig, Andrea andrea.pfennig@uniklinikum-dresden.de 

Dept. of Psychiatry and Psychotherapy, University Hospital, Fetscherstr. 74, 

01307 Dresden, Germany 

Priller, Josef josef.priller@charite.de 

Laboratory of Molecular Psychiatry, Dept. of Psychiatry and Psychotherapy, 

Charité University Medical Center, Berlin, Germany 

Rybakowski, Janusz rybakows@wlkp.top.pl 

Poznan Univ. Of Medical Sciences, Dept. Adult Psychiatry, Ul. Szpitalna 27/33, 

60572 Poznan, Poland 

Sasse, Johanna Johanna.sasse@uniklinkum-dresden.de 

Dept. of Psychiatry and Psychotherapy, University Hospital, Fetscherstr. 74, 

01307 Dresden, Germany 

Schulze, Thomas schulzet@mail.nih.gov 

Clinical Research Unit on the Genetic Basis of Mood and Anxiety Disorders, NIH, 

35 Covent Drive, Bldg. 35, rm 1A202, MSC 3719 Bethesda, MD 20892-3719, USA 

Selo, Marylou mselo@aol.com 

Hasenbühlweg 11, CH-6300, Zug, Switzerland 

Simhandl, Christian www.simhandl.at 

Bipolar Zentrum Wiener Neustadt, Bahngasse 43, A-2700 Neustadt, Austria 

Suwalska, Aleksandra asuwalska@amp.edu.pl 

Poznan Univ. of Medical Sciences, Dept. Adult Psychiatry, Ul. Szpitalna 27/33, 

60572 Poznan, Poland 

Van Calker, Dietrich dietrich.calker@uniklinik-freiburg.de 

Albert-Ludwigs-Universität, Dept. of Psychiatry and Psychotherapy, Hauptstr. 5, 

79104 Freiburg, Germany 

Vestergaard, Per per.vestergaard@ps.rm.dk 

Aarhus University Hospital, Psychiatric Hospital, Skovagervej 2, 8240 Risskov, 

Denmark 

Zvolsky, Petr pzvolsky@seznam.cz 

Univerzity Karlovy, 1. Lékarská Fakulta, Psychiatrická Klinika, Ke Karlovu 11, 

12808 Praha, Ceska Republika 
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Guests 
 

Bocchetta, Alberto bocchett@unica.it 

Department of Neurosciences “B.B. Brodie”, University of Cagliari, SS 554, Km. 

4,500, 09042 Monserrato, Cagliari, Italy 

Calkin, Cindy Cindy.Calkin@cdha.nshealth.ca 

Dept. of Psychiatry, Dalhousie University, Abbie J. Lane Building, Room 3088, 

5909 Veterans Memorial Lane, Halifax NS, B3H 2E2, Canada 

Deiana Valeria valeria.deiana@unica.it 

Department of Neurosciences “B.B. Brodie”, University of Cagliari, SS 554, Km. 

4,500, 09042 Monserrato, Cagliari, Italy 

Jabs, Burkhard burkhard.jabs@uniklinikum-dresden.de 

Dept. of Psychiatry and Psychotherapy, University Hospital, Fetscherstr. 74, 

01307 Dresden, Germany 

Ligas, Franca franca.ligas@unica.it 

Department of Neurosciences “B.B. Brodie”, University of Cagliari, SS 554, Km. 

4,500, 09042 Monserrato, Cagliari, Italy 

Manchia, Mirko Mirko.Manchia@dal.ca 

Department of Psychiatry, DALHOUSIE UNIVERSITY, 5909 Veterans' Memorial 

Lane, 4th Floor, Room 4081, Halifax, Nova Scotia B3H 2E2 

Severino Giovanni severino@unica.it 

Department of Neurosciences “B.B. Brodie”, University of Cagliari, SS 554, Km. 

4,500, 09042 Monserrato, Cagliari, Italy 

Squassina, Alessio squassina@unica.it 

Department of Neurosciences “B.B. Brodie”, University of Cagliari, SS 554, Km. 

4,500, 09042 Monserrato, Cagliari, Italy 

Zuddas, Alessandro azuddas@unica.it 

Department of Neurosciences “B.B. Brodie”, University of Cagliari, SS 554, Km. 

4,500, 09042 Monserrato, Cagliari, Italy 

Contacts 
 

Stefania Marras 

More&More 

Convention - Meeting - Incentive 

Viale Trieste, 65/I -  09123 Cagliari - Italy 

ph. +39.070.6401842 - 070.278397  fax +39.070.2085611 

email: eventi@moremore.it 
 

Enrica Mosca 

Segreteria Sezione di Farmacologia Clinica 

Dipartimento di Neuroscienze Università di Cagliari 

Tel: 070 6092438 Fax: 070 653584 

email: mosca@unica.it 
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